Approved Valuer confirmed valuation vide

Certificate No. 313/2024-25 dated t5.06.2024. and informed that the

total Market Value of the said recovered gold is Rs.2O,15,4O5l-

(Rupees Twenty Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Five only) and

Tariff value of Rs.l7,OO,129l- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh One Hundred

and Twenty-Nine only), which has been calculated as per the

Notification No.4312024-Customs (N.T.) dated t4.06.2024 (Gold) and

Notification No. 40/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 06.06.2024 (Exchange

Rate).

6. Statement of Shri Abhishek Shantilal Gajera was recorded under

[...]

the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. Shri Abhishek Shantilal

Gajera had improperly imported the impugned gold in the form of 10

gold buttons, totally weighing 271.070 grams made of 24kt/ 999.00

purity gold, having tariff value of Rs.17,00,129l- (Rupees Seventeen

Lakhs One Hundred Twenty-Nine only) and market value of

Rs.20,15,405/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred

Five Only) by concealing in cloths, in the baggage, without declaring it

to the Customs. He opted for Green Channel to exit the Airport with a

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs duty and

fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

[...]

the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly, the matter is taken up for

decision on merits.

14. In the instant case, I find that the main issue that is to be decided

is whether the gold ot 24Kt/999.0 purity, totally weighing 27t.070

grams and having tariff value of Rs.17,00,129l- (Rupees Seventeen

Lakhs One Hundred Twenty-Nine only) and market value of

Rs.20,15,405/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred

Five Only) carried by the passenger, which were seized vide Seizure

Order dated 75.06.2024 under Panchnama proceedings dated

15.06.2024 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were

smuggled into India, is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the